

1. THE FOLLOWING ANSWERS TO REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION QUESTIONS ARE HEREBY PROVIDED TO CLARIFY, UPDATE, REVISE, OR CORRECT CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS.

**QUESTION AND ANSWER 1**

**Q1:** Roof cores/cuts needed to determine existing thickness and type of insulation

**A1:** The top layer of building 138 is fully adhered EPDM. No other roofing layers were apparent except on the cants. They appeared to have a layer of hot mop. Insulation appears to be 3 ½" ISO with a ½" cover. It was so wet that it is hard to determine exactly what it was. The substrate is concrete. No pull test was performed. No other layers were present. All curbs and cants were concrete with the exception for the equipment pad on the front of the roof.

**QUESTION AND ANSWER 2**

**Q2:** Protective cage required at the one (1) wall ladder?

**A2:** 2 new wall ladders shall be installed with a protective cage on each. The approximate height is 17'.